

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**In the Matter of the
FORT TOTTEN METRORAIL CASES
Arising Out of the Events of June 22, 2009**

**LEAD CASE: *Jenkins v. Washington
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, et al.***

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL CASES**

Case No.: 1:10-mc-314 (RBW) (JMF)

**DEFENDANTS ALSTOM, ANSALDO AND ARINC'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR JOINT
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL OF THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. WMATA’s Automatic Train Control System And Its Composition At The Accident Site On June 22, 2009.....	2
B. In Violation Of Its Own Procedures, WMATA Failed To Either Correct Or Remove Track Circuit B2-304 From Service On June 17, 2009 While It Was Bobbing And Losing Train Detection.....	3
C. In Violation Of WMATA’s Policies and Procedures, Work Order #7169867, Which Was Opened On June 17, 2009, Was Never Acted Upon Before The June 22, 2009 Accident.....	7
D. WMATA Failed To Monitor The Loss Of Shunt Tool As Required By Its Own Procedures.....	8
E. WMATA Failed To Address The Alarms At Fort Totten In The Days And Hours Preceding The Accident.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Unforeseeable Acts of Negligence by a Third-Party Create a Superseding or Intervening Cause That Breaks the Chain of Causation.....	13
II. WMATA’s Numerous Reckless Acts Between June 17 And June 22, 2009 Were the Superseding Cause Of The Accident.....	15
A. WMATA’s June 17, 2009 Crew Placed a Known Defective Circuit Into Service.....	15
B. An Open Work Order to Fix the Malfunctioning Circuit Was Ignored by WMATA Personnel, MOC, Supervisors, and Various Crews.....	16
C. WMATA’s June 18, 2009 Crew Ignored the Dangerous Condition and Allowed a Bobbing Circuit to Remain in Service.....	17
D. WMATA Ignored Its Own Data Showing That Track Circuit B2-304 Was Failing To Detect Trains.....	17
E. WMATA Ignored Multiple Alarms and Warnings in the Five Days Before the Accident Showing that Fort Totten Track Circuits Were Failing Dangerously.....	18

III. The Undisputed Facts Establishing WMATA’s Superseding Negligence As The
Cause Of The Accident Mandate Summary Judgment For The Other Defendants.....19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
* <i>Baldwin v. Harris Corp.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2 (D.D.C. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Braun v. New Hope Twp.</i> , 646 N.W. 2d 737 (S.D. 2002).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Dalo v. Kitz</i> , 596 A.2d 35 (D.C. 1991)	13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Cassidy</i> , 465 A.2d 395 (D.C. 1983)	22
<i>Estate of Coleman v. Casper Concrete Co.</i> , 939 P.2d 233 (Wyo. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Faris v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 388 (D.D.C. 1991).....	23
<i>Greene v. Dalton</i> , 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Haynes v. Williams</i> , 392 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Higgins v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Md. 1987).....	23
<i>Housand v. Bra-Con Indus., Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 541 (D. Md. 1990).....	23
<i>Hundley v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , No. 565, 1985 WL 9447 (D.D.C. Aug. 2,1985)	22

<i>Jackson v. Marion Cnty.</i> , 66 F.3d 151 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Kline v. ABCO Eng'g Corp.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 747 (D. Md. 1997)	23
<i>Lynch v. Norton</i> , 861 P.2d 1095 (Wyo. 1993)	20, 21, 22
<i>Majeska v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 812 A.2d 948 (D.C. 2002)	13
<i>Mondshour v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 111 (D. Md. 1969)	14
<i>Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218 (Md. 2009)	23
<i>Rieser v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 563 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Simpson v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 765 (D.D.C. 1988)	11
<i>Singleton v. Manitowoc Co., Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 217 (D. Md. 1989)	23
<i>Sisco v. Broce Mfg., Inc.</i> , 1 F. App'x. 420 (6th Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>*Smith v. Hope Vill., Inc.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Watson v. Gold N Diamonds, Inc.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10
